by treating historical cost data. It is based on the assumption that the aver-

age unit cost, for both Player 1 and Player 2 whether acting individually or

collectively, is equal. Such average unit cost is calculated using data of the

Norwegian purse seiner fishery, which has the lowest cost per unit of harvest

compared to the Scottish and Icelandic fleets (Lappo, 2013). However, the

likelihood for the real cost parameter being greater than the estimate we

currently use is much higher than it being smaller. Therefore, we stage more

cases of a higher cost parameter in our sensitivity analysis.

Table 7.3 and Table 7.4 show how sensitive the NPV, recruitment, escape-

ment and harvest is to the change of the cost parameter under the cooperative

and non-cooperative scenarios, respectively.

As can be seen from Table 7.3, as cost parameter c increases, NPV and har-

vest decrease. In contrast, recruitment and escapement level increases. This

71

SNF Report No. 06/15

implies that higher cost conserve the fish resource.

Table 7.3: Sensitivity analysis for cost parameter c under cooperation. Note
that the unit for all recruitment, escapement and harvest is thousand tonnes;
and for NPV is million NOK.

Change c NPV Recruitment Escapement Harvest

-25% 7,024 120,999 3,140 2,364 776

-1 9,365 108,230 3,251 2,483 768

+25% 11,706 96,075 3,359 2,603 756

+50% 14,048 84,558 3,465 2,725 740

+75% 16,389 73,692 3,568 2,848 720

+100% 18,730 63,491 3,670 2,973 697

+200% 28,095 29,710 4,053 3,496 557
1Initial results obtained from Chapter 5, see Table 5.7

As can be seen from Table 7.4, as cost parameter ci increases, similar to

the cooperative case, NPV decreases. In contrast, again, recruitment and

escapement level increase. The harvest has seen an increase and peaks at

around 25% cost increase, then it decreases. The share of individual players

follow the same trend as the aggregated figures except for the harvest. The

harvest for Player 1 decreases all the way as the cost parameter increases.

However, the harvest for Player 2 increases first until around 75% increase

of the cost parameter, then it decreases. Nevertheless, once again, it can be

implied from the figures that higher cost conserve mackerel resources.

In comparing the cooperative scenario with the non-cooperative scenario,

all cases except the 200% increase, the collective NPV under cooperation

is larger than the aggregated individual NPV under non-cooperation. How-

ever, such trend reversed after the increase reaches 100%, e.g., when the in-

crease is at 200%, the collective NPV under cooperation (29.7 billion NOK)

is smaller than the aggregated individual NPV under non-cooperation (30.9

billion NOK).

72

SNF Report No. 06/15

Table 7.4: Sensitivity analysis for cost parameter ci under non-cooperation.
Note that the unit for all recruitment, escapement and harvest is thousand
tonnes; and for NPV is million NOK.

Change Participant ci NPV Recruitment Escapement Harvest

-25%
Player 1 987 24,189 335 109 226
Player 2 5,833 81,671 2,345 1,802 543
Total 105,860 2,680 1,911 769

-1
Player 1 1,316 19,283 354 143 211
Player 2 7,777 76,512 2,479 1,913 566
Total 95,795 2,833 2,056 777

+25%
Player 1 1,645 15,417 373 176 197
Player 2 9,721 70,835 2,611 2,028 583
Total 86,252 2,984 2,204 780

+50%
Player 1 1,974 12,280 391 209 182
Player 2 11,666 64,832 2,739 2,145 594
Total 77,112 3,130 2,354 776

+75%
Player 1 2,303 9,689 409 242 167
Player 2 13,610 58,655 2,863 2,264 599
Total 68,343 3,272 2,506 766

+100%
Player 1 2,632 7,529 426 274 152
Player 2 15,554 52,428 2,982 2,385 597
Total 59,957 3,408 2,659 749

+200%
Player 1 3,948 1,989 488 401 87
Player 2 23,331 28,879 3,416 2,881 535
Total 30,868 3,904 3,282 622

1Initial results obtained from Chapter 5, see Table 5.10

73

SNF Report No. 06/15

Chapter 8

Conclusion

In Chapter 5, we present the results for both cooperative and non-cooperative

scenarios by solving the bioeconomic model. In Chapter 6, various game

theoretic allocation methods are applied to obtain the possible outcomes of

cooperation between Player 1 and Player 2. Since some of the parameters we

adopt are susceptible to change, therefore sensitivity analysis is performed

in Chapter 8.

The harvest level we obtain for the cooperative scenario in Chapter 5 is

768,000 tonnes, which is significantly lower than the recommendation given